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Agenda
Bar Harbor Board of Appeals
Tuesday, September 12, 2017
Council Chambers - Municipal Building
93 Cottage Street
7:00 PM

I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

III.

EXCUSED ABSENCES

IV.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. July 26, 2017

V.

REGULAR BUSINESS
a. Public Hearing - AB-2017-02 – Relocation of a Nonconforming Use
Applicant – Town of Bar Harbor
Project Location – White Spruce Road
Application – The applicant proposes to reconstruct the transfer station and
recycling facility as approved at Town Meeting.

VI.

OTHER BUSINESS

VII.

ADJOURNMENT

Application materials are on file with the Bar Harbor Planning Department, 93 Cottage Street, Bar Harbor, and
can be viewed during regular business hours, Monday-Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
The Board of Appeals strives to hold meetings that are accessible to all. Please contact the Bar Harbor Planning
Department by calling 288-3329 or by e-mail to planningdirector@barharbormaine.gov if you have any questions
about this process or to let us know what you may require to facilitate your participation.
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Minutes
Bar Harbor Board of Appeals
July 26, 2017
Council Chambers - Municipal Building
93 Cottage Street
7:00 PM
I.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS
Ms. Martin nominated Ms. Dohmen as Chair, Mr. Samuels as Vice Chair, and Ms.
Martin as Secretary. The Board voted 5-0 to approve the nomination.
Ms. Dohmen thanked Ms. Stretch for her three years on the Board and welcomed
Mr. Siklosi.

II.

CALL TO ORDER
The Chair called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM. Members present: Ellen
Dohmen, Chair; Linda Martin, Secretary; Kay Stevens-Rosa, Member; Roger
Samuels, Vice Chair; and Michael Siklosi, Member.
Also present: Robert Osborne, Planning Director.

III.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
Mr. Samuels moved to adopt the agenda as prepared. Ms. Martin seconded the
motion and the Board voted 5-0 to approve the motion.

IV.

EXCUSED ABSENCES
There were none.

V.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a. February 14, 2017
Ms. Martin moved to approve the February 14, 2017 minutes as prepared with the
correction that the “b” in board be capitalized on page 2. Mr. Samuels seconded
the motion and the Board voted 5-0 to approve the motion.

VI.

REGULAR BUSINESS
a. Public Hearing - AB-2017-01 – Administrative Appeal
Applicant – Robert & Anne Bahr, Michelle & Eric Alvin, Andrew Geel
Project Location – 68 Mount Desert Street, Bar Harbor, Maine 04609
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Application – The applicant requests that the Appeals Board hold a public
hearing for an administrative appeal of the Planning Board’s written decision of
approval of Conditional Use CU 2016-01 on April 13, 2017 pursuant to section
125-103 of the Bar Harbor Land Use Ordinance.
Mr. Samuels disclosed that he has been in the Bed and Breakfast business for
over 20 years and recently sold his business to one of the appellants so he was
requesting that he be recused.
Mr. Siklosi moved that Mr. Samuels be recused from this item. Ms. StevensRosa seconded the motion and the Board voted 5-0 to accept the motion.
Mr. Samuels left the meeting.
Ms. Martin disclosed that she was a noticed abutter and pursuant to the ethics
ordinance, she needed to be recused.
Mr. Siklosi moved that Ms. Martin be recused from this item. Ms. Stevens-Rosa
seconded the motion and the Board voted 4-0 to approve the motion.
Ms. Martin left the meeting.
Ms. Dohmen explained the rules of how the Board would proceed and she added
that any vote would require a full majority of the Board, not a majority of the
quorum, so any vote would need to be unanimous to pass.
Ms. O’Connell introduced herself and gave an overview of her arguments. She
asked the Board to focus on the interpretation of Bed & Breakfast III,
particularly the piece about it being within “a dwelling unit occupied by the
owner/innkeeper”. She asked the Board to look at this definition, look at the
transcript of the Planning Board meeting where they discussed whether this was
within a dwelling unit as required. She read the Board the purpose of the Mount
Desert Street Corridor and stated that hotels and motels are not in keeping the
purpose and not an allowed use in the district. She asked the Board to look at
the transient accommodation definitions and to note that there were room limits
on all of them.
Mr. Geel spoke and argued that this is not a dwelling unit as outlined in the
definition and is not in keeping with the comprehensive plan.
Mr. Alvin also offered that there are 27 inns which are part of the Bed and
Breakfast Association and the average number of rooms is 10. He said that this
structure far exceeds the average.
Mr. Pottle introduced himself. He noted that the appellee went through a very
lengthy and rigorous review process with the Planning Board and Design
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Review Board. He also stated that he disagreed with Ms. O’Connell’s assertion
that B & B III must be located within an existing building and pointed out that
other definitions included a reference to structures constructed prior to June 8,
2010 but B & B III did not include that requirement. He also noted that the
criteria does not include a standard for the number of guest rooms. He argued
that the transient accommodation definitions are not relevant to the
determination of use.
Mr. Pottle also stated that he did not understand the assertion that the applicant
was not permitted to reduce the lot coverage on the lot. He clarified that the
nonconforming lot coverage was being reduced and while the existing building
did not meet setbacks, the new building would as proposed. He added that the
use was being changed from a nonconforming use to a conforming use.
He reiterated that the Planning Board had not clearly erred in approving the
project.
Ms. Dohmen opened the public hearing.
Joe Cough spoke and explained that he was speaking as a citizen, not as a
Planning Board member and he had not participated in the Planning Board
proceedings. He asked the Board to review the lot coverage calculations and
exemptions pursuant to section 125-67 B. (8). He expressed concerns that the
exception was not applied to the existing site plan but only to the proposed site
plan to show less lot coverage. Mr. Johnston assured the Board that the lot
coverage was calculated the same way on the pre-existing site plan and the
proposed site plan. Mr. Cough also stated that the felt that a loading berth was
required for this use. He also asked how a tractor trailer could turn right onto
Spring Street and pointed to section 125-67 E. (29).
Ms. Katherine Long-Lilly spoke as an abutter to the development.
Scott Burns spoke and identified himself as the owner of the Mira Monte Inn and
he asked how stormwater was being managed and if the stormwater system had
the capacity to support the development. It was noted that the Planning Board
approved a stormwater plan.
Pat Samuels spoke and stated that she was a member of the Economic
Development Task Force that developed the B&B definitions. She recalled how
the uses were developed and added that there was never any intention that B&B
III only be in existing structures and the Task Force deliberately did not add a
room number requirement.
Ms. Dohmen closed the public hearing.
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Ms. Stevens-Rosa stated that she was struggling with the dwelling unit piece of the
definition. She did not feel that it met that definition.
Ms. Dohmen disagreed and felt that the Planning Board acted appropriately and
that the use met the definition.
Mr. Siklosi agreed with Ms. Dohmen and added that it seemed that the biggest
concern with the project was with the scale. He didn’t think there would’ve been
any opposition to the project if it were for a ten room B&B and he noted that the
ordinance does not put limitations on the number of rooms nor the size of the
building.
Mr. Siklosi moved to reject the appeal. Ms. Stevens-Rosa seconded the motion and
the Board voted 3-0 to approve the motion.
VII.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

VIII. ADJOURNMENT
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 9:30 PM.

Ellen Dohmen, Appeals Board Chair
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

SEPTEMBER 7, 2017

TO:

BAR HARBOR BOARD OF APPEALS

FROM:

ROBERT OSBORNE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE:

AB 2017-02 RELOCATION OF A NONCONFORMING USE

Background. The following is the basis Article IV Nonconformity and an analysis of how the LUO applies
in the case of the current application for the transfer station site on White Spruce Road. As the Board is
aware the use of the site as a transfer station and previously as a trash incinerator has been ongoing for
a generation and predates the current Land Use Ordinance language. The Downtown Residential
District does not permit the transfer station use (municipal use). The overall lot coverage and building
area is equal pre and post development and staff would suggest that the nonconformity is not
increased. Generally the Land Use Ordinance discourages nonconforming uses and structures
encouraging that they be converted to conformity where possible. Nevertheless under Section 125-54F
the Ordinance creates a path by which the Board can approve changes to nonconformity provided that
certain standards are adhered to. Those standards are called out are that the new location and design
be more appropriate with regard to (1) Location, character, and natural features; (2) Fencing and
screening; (3) Landscaping and topography; (4) Traffic and access; (5) Signs and lighting; and (6)
Potential nuisance. In this case the new plan moves all activities farther from neighboring properties
and greatly improves the appearance and functionality of the site. The site is surrounded by mature
wooded area and additional screening and landscaping would not appear necessary or desirable. The
landscaping and topographic appearance of the parcel is improved with the overall design. The traffic
and access issues were analyzed and the proposed design is intended to greatly improve those issues.
The site and its operation is changed greatly to expressly reduce the overall nuisance issues.
Review Findings:
Staff recommends that the Board of Appeals can make favorable findings on all of the review
standards set out below.
The Board of Appeals must review and make the following findings:
F. A nonconforming use or a structure housing a nonconforming use may be moved within a lot
provided that the Board of Appeals finds that the proposed new location and design are more
appropriate with regard to:
(1) Location, character, and natural features;
Yes
No
N/A
The Board finds that the proposed new Location, character and natural
features of the subject property more appropriate?
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(2) Fencing and screening;
Yes
No
N/A
The Board finds that the proposed Fencing and screening of the subject
property more appropriate?

(3) Landscaping and topography;
Yes
No
N/A
The Board finds that the proposed Landscaping and topography of the subject
property more appropriate?

(4) Traffic and access;
Yes
No
N/A
more appropriate?

The Board finds that the proposed Traffic and access of the subject property

(5) Signs and lighting; and
Yes
No
N/A
more appropriate?

The Board finds that the proposed Signs and lighting of the subject property

(6) Potential nuisance.
Yes
No
N/A
The Board finds that the proposed design limits the potential nuisance of the
subject property making it more appropriate?
The Board of Appeals finds that the provisions of 125 54F are met, are found to be more appropriate
and hereby approve the relocation of nonconforming uses and structures as presented.

Bar Harbor Land Use Ordinance
§ 125-52 Defined.
A legally existing (grandfathered) nonconforming lot, structure or use is a lot, structure or use that
lawfully existed immediately prior to the enactment of this chapter, or any subsequent amendment, and
which, as a result of the enactment of this chapter, or any subsequent amendment, presently fails to
comply with any of the requirements of this chapter or its amendments, including, but not limited to,
the use restrictions and lot standards for the district in which it is located, or any standards set forth in
Article V. Any other lot, structure or use that fails to comply with any of the requirements of this chapter
or its amendments is an illegal nonconformity.
§ 125-53 General policies.
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A. All nonconformities shall be encouraged to convert to conformity whenever possible and, when
required by this chapter, shall convert to conformity.
B. Any nonconformity not expressly allowed to exist by this article is hereby deemed illegal and shall
cease or be corrected immediately.
C. The burden of establishing that any nonconformity is a legal nonconformity shall, in all cases, be upon
the owner of such nonconformity and not upon the Town of Bar Harbor.
D. Any legally existing nonconformity may be transferred and the new owner may, subject strictly to the
requirements of this article, continue such nonconformity; provided, however, that nothing contained
herein shall be construed to permit any person or entity to occupy or use any lot or structure or to
continue any use in violation of any other federal, state or municipal statute, ordinance or regulation.
E. Once converted to conformity, no lot, structure or use shall revert to nonconformity.
F. Nothing herein shall require any change in the plans, construction, size or designated use for any
building, structure or part thereof for which a completed application for a local permit is pending, or for
which a permit has been issued and upon which construction has been lawfully commenced, prior to the
adoption of this chapter or any amendment.
G. Any relief sought under this article to the Board of Appeals shall adhere to the process found in
Article IX, § 125-102C(1), (2), and (3), respectively, as well § 125-102D, E, F, and G, respectively.
[Added 6-10-2008]
H. Any relief sought under this article to the Planning Board shall adhere to the process outlined in
Article V, Site Plan Review, as may be applicable.
[Added 6-10-2008]
§ 125-54 Nonconforming uses of land or structures.
The use of any land or structure which is made nonconforming as a result of the enactment of this
chapter, or any subsequent amendment, may be continued, but only in strict compliance with the
following:
A. No nonconforming use shall be enlarged or increased, or extended to occupy a greater area of land
than such use occupied when it became nonconforming.
B. No existing structure devoted partially or entirely to a nonconforming use shall be extended or
enlarged.
C. Any nonconforming use may be extended throughout any parts of a building which, at the time such
use became a nonconformity, were arranged or designed for such use; provided, however, that no
nonconforming use shall be extended to occupy any land outside such building.
D. Any nonconforming use of land or a structure may be changed to another nonconforming use
provided first that the Board of Appeals finds that the proposed use will have no greater adverse impact
on the subject and adjacent properties and resources, including water-dependent uses, than the existing
use, and second that the Planning Board grants site plan approval upon a finding that the proposed use
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meets all standards set forth in Article V except those that cause the existing use to be nonconforming.
In determining that no greater adverse impact will occur, the Board of Appeals, in dealing with uses in
resource protection, shoreland limited residential, shoreland general development and stream
protection districts, shall, at a minimum, require written documentation from the applicant regarding
the probable effects on public health and safety, erosion and sedimentation, water quality, fish and
wildlife habitat, vegetative cover, visual and actual points of public access to waters, natural beauty,
floodplain management, archaeological and historic resources, and commercial fishing and maritime
activities, and other functionally water-dependent uses.
[Amended 11-5-1991]
E. If any nonconforming use of land or of a structure housing a nonconforming use ceases or is
discontinued for any reason for a period of 12 or more consecutive months, any subsequent use of such
land or structure shall conform to the requirements of this chapter in all respects.
[Amended 11-4-2003]
F. A nonconforming use or a structure housing a nonconforming use may be moved within a lot
provided that the Board of Appeals finds that the proposed new location and design are more
appropriate with regard to:
(1) Location, character, and natural features;
(2) Fencing and screening;
(3) Landscaping and topography;
(4) Traffic and access;
(5) Signs and lighting; and
(6) Potential nuisance.
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TOWN OF BAR HARBOR
Board of Appeals

93 Cottage Street, Suite I
Bar Harbor, Maine 04609-1400
Tel. 207-288-3329
Fax 207-288-3032

TOWN OF BAR HARBOR BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING
AB-2017-02
RELOCATION OF A NONCONFORMING USE/STRUCTURE
This is to inform the public that under the authority provided in Section 125-103
of the Bar Harbor Land Use Ordinance, the Appeals Board, on Tuesday,
September 12, 2017 at 7:00 PM, will hold a public hearing for an application for
relocation of a nonconforming use within a lot pursuant to section 125-54.F of the
Bar Harbor Land Use Ordinance.
The property is the Bar Harbor Transfer Station located at White Spruce Road,
Bar Harbor comprised of Tax Map 110, Lots 27, 32, 33, 34, 40 and 56 which are
located within the Village Residential district. The applicant is the Town of Bar
Harbor, 93 Cottage Street, Bar Harbor, ME 04609. Applicant proposes to
reconstruct the transfer station and recycling facility as approved at Town
Meeting.
The application is filed as AB-2017-02 and is available for public review in the
Planning Department office, which is located in the Municipal Building at 93
Cottage Street in Bar Harbor. Public comment may be received on or before
September 8, 2017 in writing to Robert Osborne at this address, or directly by
email: planner@barharbormaine.gov.
Under the requirements of Section 125-102 of the Bar Harbor Land Use
Ordinance, notice of the hearing will be advertised in the Mount Desert Islander
for publication the weeks of August 31, 2017 and September 7, 2017. Abutters
within 300’ of the property will be notified by US Mail.

Check out what’s new in Planning at the Town’s website, under Planning Department:
www.barharbormaine.gov.

